



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 687/2024**

SHWETA GOEL AND ORS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula & Mr. Sunny
Arora, Advs.

versus

KAMINI GOEL AND ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Mayank Aggarwal, Adv. with
Ms. Aarushi Malik, Advs. for D-1
(E-mail: office@verticallegal.in)
Mr. Rishabh Kapur, Adv. (through
VC) with Mr. Tanmay Gupta, Adv.
for D-2 to 4 (Mob. 9399594096).

D-5 to 8 are yet to be served.

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

26.11.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 687/2024;

I.A. No. 37625/2024 (by plaintiff for stay) &

**I.A. No. 37626/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 10 of
CPC)**

1. As per office noting, affidavits of service have been filed on behalf of plaintiff vide diary no.3836747/2024 and 4529459/2024.
2. Office noting also shows that postal receipts for sending summons to defendants no.1 to 8 alongwith tracking reports have been filed on behalf of the plaintiff vide diary no. 3836807/2024.



3. In view of the service report, defendants no.1 to 4 have been served through ordinary mode as well as speed post.
4. Office noting further shows that summons issued to the defendant no.5 to 8 through ordinary mode received back unserved with report of 'shifted/left/no such person'.
5. Office noting further shows that separate vakalatnamas have been filed on behalf of defendants no.1, 3 and 4.
6. Office noting further indicates that document with list of documents were filed on behalf of plaintiff vide diary no. 5323099/2024.
7. Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 to 4 have submitted that they have not received the copies of complete paper book. Let the same be supplied during the course of the day. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
8. After receiving copy of complete paper book, defendants no.1 to 4 may file their written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IAs within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and rejoinder qua the captioned IA thereafter within 30 days.
9. At request, subject to filing of fresh addresses of the defendants no.5 to 8, issue fresh summons of suit and notice of the captioned IAs to the defendants no.5 to 8 through all permissible modes for next date of hearing.
10. The defendants no.5 to 8 shall file their written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and reply to the captioned IAs within 30 days from the date of service of summons with advance copy to opposite party, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/



denial of documents and rejoinder qua the captioned IAs thereafter within 30 days.

11. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **05th March, 2025.**

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 26, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any