



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS (OS) 687/2024 & I.A. 19184/2025 and I.A. 19185/2025
SHWETA GOEL AND ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula and Mr.
Sunny Arora, Advs. (Mob:
9871643754).

versus

KAMINI GOEL AND ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Mayank Aggarwal and Ms.
Divyanshi Dikshit,
Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)

ORDER

30.10.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

IA 6813/2025 and IA 6814/2025

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection to the captioned IAs as the delay in filing the written statement has already been condoned.
2. Considering the submissions, the delay in filing the reply to IA No. 37625/2024 and 37626/2024 is condoned and the same are taken on record.
3. The captioned IAs are disposed off accordingly.

IA No. 37625/2024 and 37626/2024.

4. Learned counsel seeks and is granted four weeks time to file the rejoinder to the reply of defendant.

IA No.19184/2025



5. Heard. Record perused. It appears that summons could not be served upon the defendants no.5 to 8 through ordinary mode. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of above submissions, let defendants no.5 to 8 be served with summons of the suit and notice of the pending applications through substituted service i.e. by way of publication in newspaper 'The Statesman' (English edition) and 'Navbharat Times' (Hindi edition) having circulation in New Delhi on filing of PF and subject to deposit of necessary publication charges by petitioner, as per rules, returnable on next date of hearing.

IA No.19185/2025

6. Issue Notice.
7. Learned counsel for defendant No. 1 to 4 accepts the notice.
8. Issue Notice to the proposed defendants through all permissible modes.
9. Reply be filed within four weeks.
10. Rejoinder thereto may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

IA No.18711/2025

11. Issue Notice.
12. Learned counsel for defendant No. 1 to 4 accepts the notice.
13. Issue Notice to the proposed defendants through all permissible modes.
14. Reply be filed within four weeks rejoinder thereto may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 687/2024



15. Re-notify the captioned IAs for further proceedings on
22nd January, 2026.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
OCTOBER 30, 2025/JYH
Click here to check corrigendum, if any