



\$~7

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS (OS) 687/2024 & I.A. 19184/2025 and I.A. 19185/2025

SHWETA GOEL AND ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Bhupesh Narula and Mr.
Sunny Arora, Advs. (Mob:
9871643754).

versus

KAMINI GOEL AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mayank Aggarwal, Adv. for
D- 1 to 4 (Email ID:
office@verticallegal.in) (through
VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

22.01.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.1871/2026 (by defendant nos. 1 to 4 u/S 151 CPC
for condonation of delay in filing reply to
I.A.18711/2025)**

1. Issue notice.
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and submits that the copy of the captioned IA has not been supplied to him by defendant nos.1 to 4. Let copy of captioned IA be supplied to the plaintiff during the course of day.
3. Reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.



I.A. 18711/2025 (u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC) &

I.A.No.19185/2025 (u/O I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC)

4. Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1 to 4 submits that reply has been filed vide diary no. 9325/2026 & 9327/2026.
5. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has not received the copy. Let copy of the captioned IA be supplied to the plaintiff during the course of day.
6. Application for condonation of delay in filing reply is pending for consideration.
7. Rejoinder thereto if any be filed within two weeks thereafter.
8. As per office noting, the proposed defendant nos. 9, 13, 14, 15, 17 have been served.
9. Proposed defendant nos.10 & 12 remained unserved. The service report of proposed defendant no. 16 is awaited.
10. As per service report of proposed defendant no. 11, he had expired on 03.03.2025. Plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps to implead his LRs.
11. Ld. Counsel for proposed defendant no.13 request for short adjournment to file vakalatnama. Let the same alongwith the reply to the captioned IA be filed within four weeks.
12. Proposed defendant nos. 9, 14,15 & 17 are also directed to file reply within four weeks.
13. Plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps for service of proposed defendant nos.10, 12 & 16 through all permissible modes.

I.A.No.37625/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC) and

I.A.No.37626/2024 (by plaintiff u/O XXXIX Rule 10 CPC).



14. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that rejoinder has been filed vide diary no. 8530218/2025 & 8530438/2025.

15. Pleadings are complete.

CS(OS) 687/2024

16. The report of service through publication of defendant nos. 5 to 8 is awaited.

17. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has filed the copy of newspaper vide diary no. 32397/2026. However, the same is lying under objections. Let appropriate steps be taken in this regard.

18. Defendant nos. 5 to 8 are directed to file the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated time as per law. Plaintiff may file replication and affidavit for admission/denial of document thereto within 30 days thereafter.

19. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **2nd April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 22, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any