



\$~4

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 687/2024

SHWETA GOEL AND ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Sunny Arora, Adv. (Mob:
9871643754).

versus

KAMINI GOEL AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Mayank Aggarwal and Mr.
Pradeep Kumar Aggarwal, Advs.
for D-1 to 4 (email ID:-
office@verticallegal.in) (through
VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

09.07.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No.18711/2025 (u/O VI Rule 17 r/w Section 151
CPC)**

1. As per office noting, the rejoinder filed on behalf of plaintiff to the reply of defendant nos. 1 to 4 has come on record.
2. The right of proposed defendant nos. 9, 13, 14, 15, 17 to file reply has already been closed.
3. As per office noting, the notice of the captioned IA to proposed defendant nos. 10, 12 & 16 remained unserved.
4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff request for short adjournment to take appropriate steps for substitute service. Let the steps be taken within two weeks.

**I.A. No. 5820/2026 (u/O XXII Rule 4 r/w Order I Rule 10
& Section 151 CPC)**

5. Notice to the LR's of proposed defendant no. 11 remained unserved.



6. Issue fresh notice to ~~10~~ of proposed defendant no. 11 through all modes including Whatsapp and email on taking appropriate steps by the plaintiff.
7. Reply be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

CS(OS) 687/2024

8. Pleadings qua defendant nos. 1 to 4 are already complete.
9. Defendant nos. 5 to 8 have failed to file written statement and affidavit for admission/denial of documents despite expiry of outer limit of 120 days. Therefore, their right to file the same stands closed.
10. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **6th October, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 9, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)